a Job Development Investment Grant for a qualifying project in Chatham County, there is appropriated 

from the Economic Development Project Reserve established in Section 2.2 of S.L. 2021-180 to the 

Department of Commerce (Department) for the 2022-2023 fiscal year the sum of four hundred fifty 

million dollars ($450,000,000) in nonrecurring funds. The definitions of G.S. 143B-437.51 apply in this 

subsection, and, as used in this section, a qualifying project is a transformative project for which the 

agreement requires that the business manufacture electric vehicles at the project site, invest at least 

three billion dollars ($3,000,000,000) in private funds, and create at least 6,000 eligible positions.  

These funds include (i) one hundred twenty-five million dollars ($125,000,000) to reimburse the  

business for site preparation expenses at the project site, Two hundred fifty million dollars, (ii) 

($250,000,000) to be transferred to the Department of Transportation for public roadwork and 

associated wetlands mitigation, provided that fifty million dollars ($50,000,000) of the amount shall not 

be transferred until the business has created 3,875 eligible positions, and (iii) seventy-five million 

dollars (75,000,000) to the City of Sanford for water and sewer infrastructure improvements. 

On September 1 of each year funds appropriated in this section remain unexpended until all funds have 

been expended, the Department shall report on the use of such funds to the House of Representatives